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have been made available to the iIndian Railrways for the transportation of .fish. Apart from refrigerated rail vans fish is also being moved in , parcel vans and luggage vans by the Railways. .

(b) present per capita consumption of marine food is 1.84 kg as compared to 1.18 kg in 1950.

setting up of Indian Institute of Forest Management

*725. SHRI P, RAJ'AGOPAL
NAIDU:

SHRI N. G. RANGA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to se't up an Indian Institute of Forest
Management;

(b) the reasons for abandoninl the idea of settin~ up this institute previously;

(c) the expenditure involved in settini up the Institute; and

(d) the purpose for which this Institute is proposed to be set up?

THE WNISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) to (c). The proposal to set up Indian Institute of Forest Management is under consideration of Government and it is estimated that during the Sixth Five Year Plan
(19S()-'S5) R,S. 150-175 lakhs may
be required for establishment of the Institute.

(d). The purpose of setting up the Institute will 00:-

(i) To undertake research in the problems of management in social- and economic aspects
Of forestry;

(ii) To develop teaching materials on the basis of research and case studies;

(iii) To take up orientation training of foresters at dift'erent levels in social and economic 'aspects of forest manage-mem; ,

(iv) In due course, to take up masters and ~octoral degree programmes in forest manage_
ment; and

(V) To establish a mutually reinforcing system of research and teaching between the basic disciplines, forestry management education and practice.

Release of Foodp"ains under Poocl for Work ProJ'l'amme dariDe 1980

·726. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the Minister of RURAL RECON-STRUCTION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Un starred Questior
No. 2450 on the 30th June, 1980
regarding demand for foodgrains under Food for Work Programme during 1980 alld lay a statement showing:

(a) the total foodgrai'fts allotted and total foodgrains released to-date, State-wise and Union Territory-wise;

(b) whether the programme ia bebl£
abandoned with effect from 1980-81;
and

(c) if .0, on what grounds?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF' AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R,. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
Statement indicating the quantities of foodgrains anocated and released to the State Governments and Union Territories during the current flnan-
year 'Viz. 1980-81 is enclosed.

(b) No, Sir. The scheme cFood for Work' has been revamped and restructured. It would in future be known as ~National Rural Employment Programme'.

(C) The question does not arise.
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Qllantities of foodgrains alloeated/releued under Normal lit Speical Food for Work
Programme during 1980-81

SI. State/UTa Foodgrains Foodgrains Foodgrains FOQdgrains allocated released allocated released tmder Nor- under Nor- under spe- under Spe-
mal Food mal Food cial Food cial Food for Work for Work for Work for Work Programme Programme Progranune Progra11UIle
(1980-81 ) (1980-81 ) (1980-81 ) (1980-81 )

(MTs) (MTs) (MTs) (MTs) --.---.... ------~--_._._.----
I 2 3 4- 5 6 - --._ ... _..-.___.....- -----_ _._

Andhra Pradesh 33,000 33,000 30 ,000 r30 ,000

2 Assam 6,000 3,000 5,000 2,500

3 Bihar 40,000 40,000 7 0 ,000 70,0fX)

4 Guj ar at 10,000 10,000

5 Haryana 5,000 5,000 1 5,000 15,000

6 Himachal Pr adesh S,OOO 3,000 15,000 1 15,000

7 Jammu & Kashmir 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
8 Karnataka 13,500 13,500

9 Kerala 113,500 113,500

10 Mahdya Pradesh 25,000 25,000 1 74,000 1,74,000

11 Maharasbtra r!l5,OOO 25,000 15,000 15,000

12 Manipur 500 1,000

13 Meghalaya 500 1,000

14 Nagaland. 1,000 1,000

1 5 Oriua 1'.2,000 I!Z,OOO 70,000 70,000

16 Punjab 6,000 6,000

17 Rajasthan 30 ,000 30,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

18 Sikkim 500 500

19 Tamil Nadu • !l 7, 000 27,000

20 Tripura 2,500 2,500 1,000 1,000

21 Uttar Pradesh 50,000 50 ,000 1,45,000 1,45,000

22 West Bengal 20,000 50 ,000 20,000

2 3 A. & N • Islands 250 2 50 500 500

24 Arunachal Pradesh 150 500

25 Chandigarh

fl6 Mizoram . 250 1,000

'27 Pondicherry 350 350 - -.-. -... ~----.--- .... _.~-~- ...... --._..-
ALL INDIA 3,30,000 3,04,600 7,00,000 6,6'3,000

